

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION 2**

ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR  
RETIRED AMERICANS, INC., and  
STEPHANI STEPHENSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM CROSBY, ANN ENGLISH, and  
PEGGY JUDD, in their official  
capacities as the Cochise County Board  
of Supervisors; DAVID STEVENS, in  
his official capacity as the Cochise  
County Recorder; and the Cochise  
County Elections Director,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 2CA-CV2022-0136

Cochise County Superior Court  
No. CV2022-00518

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA  
SECRETARY OF STATE ADRIAN FONTES**

Alexander Kolodin (030826)  
Veronica Lucero (030292)  
**Davillier Law Group, LLC**  
4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539  
akolodin@davillierlawgroup.com  
vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com  
phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com (file copies)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Recorder Stevens*

Bryan James Blehm (023891)  
**Blehm Law, PLLC**  
10869 N. Scottsdale Rd. #103256  
Scottsdale, AZ 85254  
Phone: (602) 753-6214  
Fax: (480) 781-0722  
bryan@blehmlegal.com  
*Attorney for Appellants Board of  
Supervisors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REGARDING THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
III. REGARDING THE “FACTS” .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. This appeal is not moot, nor is it unripe .....	5
B. This appeal does <i>not</i> involve facts that do not yet exist. ....	7
C. Defendants are not seeking to “create their own statutes.” .....	8
D. Defendants are not motivated by “paranoia,” nor do they attempt to “justify ignoring our election statutes.” .....	11
V. CONCLUSION .....	12

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58, 61 ¶ 8 (2020) .....	12
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 247 Ariz. 269, 280 ¶ 36 (2019).....	7
<i>Miceli v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 135 Ariz. 71, 73 (1983) .....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. of Tucson, Inc. v. Marks</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 308, 312-13 (1972) .....	7

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-444(B) .....	4
A.R.S. § 16-602.....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

2019 Elections Procedures Manual.....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>State of Arizona Registration Report</i> (Apr. 1, 2023) .....	1
Court of Appeals, Division One, <i>Michael S. Carlett</i> , AZ.COURTS.GOV .....	3
